enhancing the overall development of our student-athletes by providing extensive 
programming in these five areas: Academic Excellence, Athletic Excellence, Personal 
Development, Career Development and Community Service.  

Academic Excellence	
CHAMPS 101:  Student-Athlete Success Seminar

One hundred twenty-two (122) freshmen participated in the CHAMPS 101: •	
Student-Athlete Success Seminar, a seven-week non-credit course designed 
to help our new incoming student-athletes make a successful transition into 
college as a Division I student-athlete.

Workshops
Three academic workshops were offered to student-athletes this year on Dealing •

[...]

•	 �Five athletic workshops were provided this year to assist student-athletes in 

pursuing excellence in their sport: Basics of Performance Preparation; Muscle 
Recovery Meals; Managing Competitive Stress; Fueling with Low Cost Meals; 
and Preparing for Life after Sport

•	 �One hundred thirty-nine (139) student-athletes attended these workshops 
and gave them a rating of 4.65 on a 5-point scale.

•	 �For those student-athletes who have the opportunity to continue playing 
their sport professionally, the DIA continues to provide the Agent and Advisor

[...]

Money Management; Read ... Set … Cook!; Managing Your Online Persona; 
Leasing an Apartment; Dinner Etiquette and Automotive Boot Camp for Women. 
Student-athletes gave these workshops an overall rating of 4.60 on a 5-point 
scale.  

Speaker Series
•	 �Three hundred eighty-four (384) student-athletes attended the Speaker Series 

program, “One Life Can Have A Lifetime of Consequences” presented by Mike 
Green in March 2009. Thirty-three coaches, trainers and academic staff 
members attended a luncheon with Green to help educate them on issues

[...]

•	 �Student-athletes took part in various campus-wide activities this year including 

Get Carded Day (to promote sexual assault prevention), Campus Acquaintance 
Rape Education (CARE), and Alcohol Culture Explored Interactive Theatre (ACE-
IT).

Mentors In Violence Prevention (MVP) 
•	 �Two hundred and fourteen (214) student-athletes from 11 sports participated in 

MVP training in February.  This training was provided to each Big Ten Conference 
institution through a partnership between the conference and MVP.  The MVP 
Program motivates men and women to work together in preventing men’s